

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/14/2022 8:00 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1014031  
Court of Appeals No. 827880-I

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ANDREW D. HAMBLIN,

Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL GENERAL INSURANCE AND INTEGON,

Appellants.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Andrew J. Kinstler, WSBA No. 12703  
Kevin Khong, WSBA No. 46474  
Hannah Lasting, WSBA No. 58614  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Andrew Hamblin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES REGARDING THE PETITION.....	3
1. Given the coverage dispute over whether the insurers owed a full or partial policy limit of coverage for the claims against the insured, did the trial court appropriately allow into evidence the relevant portions of the police report relied upon by the insurers in their coverage analysis? <b>Yes.</b> ....	3
2. Should this Court affirm the trial court and Court of Appeals decisions to award attorney fees and costs against the insurers? <b>Yes.</b> .....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. National’s Claim Representative Rejected Hamblin’s Policy Limits Demand Without Even Reading the Demand Letter and Without Understanding the Medical Issue Presented.....	4
B. Castillo Garcia’s Appointed Counsel Immediately Recognized the Risk to Their Client and Communicated That Risk to National.....	5
C. National Ignored the Alarms and Unnecessarily Delayed a Prompt, Fair, and Equitable Settlement of the Claim Against Its Insured.....	6
D. National Failed to Analyze Whether a Full Policy Limit Covered Castillo Garcia for the Hamblin Accident.....	7
E. The Settlement and the Reasonableness Hearing.....	9

F. The Trial Court Granted Hamblin’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on the Issue of Bad Faith Damages. ....	10
G. The Jury Found that National Acted in Bad Faith, Violated the Consumer Protection Act, and Breached the Contract of Insurance. ....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Discretionary Ruling Admitting the Police Report into Evidence with a Limiting Instruction.....	12
1. The insurer’s reliance on the description of the accident in the police report was directly relevant to the issue of the policy limit applicable to Hamblin’s claim.....	12
2. The trial court properly admitted the police report.....	16
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed the Trial Court Ruling Awarding Attorney Fees and Costs to Hamblin. ....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blue Spirits Distilling LLC v. Washington State Liquor &amp; Cannabis Bd.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 779, 478 P.3d 153 (2020).....	3
<i>City of Seattle v. Pearson</i> , 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 194 (2016).....	17
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011).....	17
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	26
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wash.App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004) .....	20
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012) 18, 19, 21	
<i>Greengo v. Pub. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 799, 959 P.2d 657 (1998).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Guillen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 31 P.3d 628, <i>opinion modified on denial of reconsideration</i> , 34 P.3d 1218 (2001).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Hamblin v. Castillo Garcia</i> , __ Wn.App.2d __, 517 P.3d 1080 (2022).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21, 23
<i>Hamblin v. Castillo Garcia</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 78, 441 P.3d 1283 (2019).....	4, 5, 9, 10

<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 30, 366 P.3d 1246 (2015).....	10
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	26
<i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	1, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Peralta v. State</i> , 187 Wn.2d 888, 389 P.3d 596 (2017) .....	17
<i>Pierce Cty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	18
<i>Rice v. Offshore Systems, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 46.52.030 .....	19
RCW 46.52.040 .....	18
RCW 46.52.070 .....	19
RCW 46.52.080 .....	17, 18, 19, 21
<b>RULES</b>	
ER 801 .....	19

ER 803 .....	20
RAP 13.4 .....	2
RAP 2.5 .....	10
